

Question number	Name of document, section and page number	Question	Answer Eindhoven Airport (EANV)
1	Invitation to tender,scope	Will the existing noise monitoring sites be re-used or will there be entirely new sites?	5 locations will be reused, 5 will be new
2	Invitation to tender,scope	Can you share more information regarding the existing sites? Can you please share as many photo's and details as you can.	Yes, see attachments with photos and coordinates
3	Invitation to tender,scope	Can (part of) the existing infrastructure at the NMT sites be re-used? (for instance foundation, fences, cabinets, masts, electricity etc.) And can you please specify exactly what needs to be provided by a new vendor?	The new provider will have to provide new measuring equipment (sound meters and microphones) and network connectivity equipment. For a number of locations components such as foundation, fencing, mast and electricity can possibly be reused.
4	Invitation to tender,scope	If there are new sites to be found and used for the NMT's can you please give more information on your expectations as to what needs to be provided by a vendor	See also answer question 3. This is also applicable for any new sites.
5	Program of requirements, Chapter 3.1.6 Page 12/22, FMA31.	A,C and F weighting: Can we read it as A and C frequency weighting and Fast time weighting ?	No, Flat weighting must be read as Z weighting.
6	Program of requirements Chapter 1.2 pg. 5/22 Current Aircraft Noise Monitoring System	Since 2003 ten noise measurement units are located in the surrounding area of Airport Eindhoven to gain insight into noise levels associated with passing air traffic. These units continuously measure noise and send the measurement data to a monitoring system where they are linked to air traffic and weather data and to the complaint handling system. More about the current system via this link (text only in Dutch). The link seems not be part of the pdf-file. Can you please provide this link separately?	Hereby the link again: https://samenopdehoogte.nl/uitleg1/geluid+en+hinder/
7	Program or red. Chapter 5 Page 22 of 22, definition of NMU.	Do we have to provide also the fencing with lockable access, tilt-down-pole, foundation,... Or can we re-use existing location hardware? Can all existing 10 measurements sites be visited upfront? For a possible 11th or any new NMU, do we have to provide all mentioned hardware (foundation, pole, fencing,...) or only the sound level meter hardware?	These are 3 questions: 1: See answer question 3; 2: Visiting 10 locations can be organised upfront; 3: For a possible 11th of any new extra NMU you would have to provide the complete new NMT (see definition).
8	invitation for tender Chapter 5 Min. Req. pg.; 16/28 Directional Budget 5.5. MR5	The Tenderer agrees to stay within the directional budget of € 75.000,00 excluding VAT in respect of the total contract price each year. We assume that the total directional budget value is 750.000€ over 10 years considering 10 we need to include 10 NMU's ? Could you confirm this is correct?	Yes, this is correct.
9	appendix 1.1 : EANV GPC article 5 pg. 7/19	Could you more specify the payment conditions è SOW // HW // Maintenance contract / ... as there is a very general description.	Please refer to Article 11 of the Agreement for specific payment conditions.